changes in equity, results of operations or cash flows nor the effects and impact of the Transaction going forward.

The unaudited proforma financial effects have been prepared in accordance with the LuSE Listings Rules and the Guide on

Proforma Financial Information issued by the Zambian Institute of Chartered Accountants and that are consistent with those

applied in the published unaudited financial statements of ZCCM-IH for the financial year ended 31 December 2019. These

unaudited proforma financial effects are the responsibility of the Board. The Report of the Reporting Accountant’s on the

compilation of the proforma financial information is set out in Annexure III of this Circular.

The unaudited pro forma financial effects set out below should be read in conjunction with the audited financial position as

at 31 December 2019 and the statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2019 that are set out

in Annexure III of this Circular.

The pro-forma financial effects of the Proposed Acquisition on ZCCM-IH are expected to be as follows:

As at 31 December 2019 Before
Transaction

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Post
Transaction

Percentage
change (%)

Earnings Per Share (EPS) (ZMW) 7.37 208.85 216.22 2832

Headline Earnings Per Share (HEPS) (ZMW) 7.27 -52.88 -45.61 -727

Net Asset Value (NAV) per share 78.54 40.00 118.54 51

Ordinary Shares in issue 160,800,286 - 160,800,286 0

Shares in issue 160,800,286 - 160,800,286 0

Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares in issue 160,800,286 - 160,800,286 0

Note; Adjusted ZCCM-IH for revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment, and adjusted Mopani revaluation of Glencore
Loan

One-year ProForma Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2019

Year ended 31 December 2019 Before Transaction

ZMW

Post Transaction

ZMW

% Change

Revenue 80,762 4,852,105 5,908

Cost of sales 46,068 8,723,530 18,836

Net investment income 61,437 61,437 0

Operating loss (684,090) 34,867,554 -5,197

Net finance income 45,496 (1,948,808) -4,383

Profit/(loss) before tax (19,262) 33,538,078 -174,215

Income tax (expense)/credit (18,543) (25,540) 38

[…]

Other expenses  (28,367) - (28,367) 13.0048 (368,908)

(Loss) / profit before finance costs and tax  (499,909) 3,014,003 2,514,094  35,551,644

Finance costs  (153,351) - (153,351) 13.0048 (1,994,304)

(Loss) / profit before tax   (653,260) - 2,360,743 13.0048 33,557,340

Income tax expense  (538) - (538) 13.0048 (6,997)

(Loss) / profit for the year  (653,798) - 2,360,205  33,550,343

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in defined benefit obligation  2,467 - 2,467 13.0048 32,083

Total comprehensive (loss) / profit for the year  (651,331) - 2,362,672  33,582,426

7 The only adjustment relates to write down of Glencore loan as agreed between ZCCM-IH and Carlisa Investment Corporation

SCHEDULE B: MOPANI COPPER MINES PLC – INCOME STATEMENT

144

ZCCM INVESTMENT HOLDINGS PLC

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

USD'000 / ZMW’000
Notes

 Before
adjustments

Adjustments
[8]

 Revised
balances

 Exchange
Rate

 Translated
amounts

 USD'000   USD'000   USD'000   ZMW'000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment
553,111 1,224,822 1,777,933 13.9525 24,806,610

Long term assets
160,934 - 160,934 13.9525 2,245,432

Right-of-use assets
603 - 603 13.9525 8,413

Environmental protection fund
5,231 - 5,231 13.9525 72,986

Other assets/ Total non-current assets
719,879 1,224,822 1,944,701  27,133,441

Current assets

Inventories
318,962 - 318,962 13.9525 4,450,317

Prepayments
9,300 - 9,300 13.9525 129,758

Trade and other receivables
24,160 (79) 24,081 13.9525 335,990

Amounts due from related parties
19,221 (19,142) 79 13.9525 1,102

Current tax receivables
113 - 113 13.9525 1,577

Cash and cash equivalents
4,550 - 4,550 13.9525 63,484

Total current assets
376,306 (19,221) 357,085  4,982,228

Total assets
1,096,185 (19,221) 2,301,786  32,115,669

8 Adjustments were made to: Property, plant and equipment (USD 1,224,822 – Asset reinstatements by ZCCM-IH following previous write down by Mopani), trade and other receivables (USD 79 - related party transaction

adjusted on consolidation), amounts due from related parties (USD 19,142 -  related party transaction adjusted on consolidation), share premium (USD 48,160 - write off on consolidation), retained earnings (USD 3,072,974 –
debt write off as agreed by transacting parties), provisions (USD 5,582 – write off of provisions on consolidation), borrowings (USD 3,014,003 – debt write off as agreed by transacting parties), amounts due to related parties

(USD 24,450 -  related party transactions adjusted on consolidation).

SCHEDULE B: MOPANI COPPER MINES PLC – BALANCE SHEET

145

USD'000 / ZMW’000
Notes

 Before
adjustments

Adjustments
[8]

 Revised
balances

 Exchange
Rate

 Translated
amounts

 USD'000  USD'000  USD'000  ZMW'000

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Capital and reserves

Share capital 6,900 - 6,900 13.9525 96,272

Share premium 48,160 (48,160) - 13.9525 -

Retained earnings (3,841,409) 4,297,796 456,387 13.9525 6,367,740

Total shareholders deficit (3,786,349) 4,249,636 463,287 6,464,012

Non-current liabilities

Provisions 63,314 (5,582) 57,732 13.9525 805,506

Lease liabilities 129 - 129 13.9525 1,800

Retirement benefits 11,855 - 11,855 13.9525 165,407

Borrowings due to related parties 4,514,003 (3,014,003) 1,500,000 13.9525 20,928,750

Total non-current liabilities 4,589,301 (3,019,585) 1,569,716 21,901,463

Trade payables 32,305 - 32,305 13.9525 450,736

Accruals and other liabilities 205,367 - 205,367 13.9525 2,865,383

Lease liabilities 317 - 317 13.9525 4,423

Bank overdrafts 30,794 - 30,794 13.9525 429,653

Amounts due to related parties 24,450 (24,450) - 13.9525 -

Total current liabilities 293,233 (24,450) 268,783 3,750,195

Total liabilities 4,882,534 (3,044,035) 1,838,499 25,651,658

Total equity and liabilities 1,096,185 (19,221) 2,301,786 32,115,670

146

Tel: +260 211 250222/250631
Fax: +260 211 254623
www.bdo.co.zm

Gallery Office Park
Lagos Road
Rhodes Park
Lusaka, Zambia

8th March 2021

The Directors

ZCCM Investments Holdings Plc

ZCCM-IH Office Park | Stand No. 16806

Alick Nkhata Road, Mass Media Complex Area

P.O. Box 30048 | Lusaka | Zambia

Dear Sirs,

INDEPENDENT REPORTING ACCOUNTANTS REPORT ON THE FORECAST FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF ZCCM

INVESTMENTS HOLDINGS PLC

We have examined the accompanying forecast financial information of ZCCM Investments Holdings Plc for the